SATURDAY

)| Rule 2 33

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator{s}

* Delete as appheable

(b} Insert date

Contact Details

You do not have to give any centact information in the box
oppostte but if you do, 1t will help Companies House to

The tnsolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's

Form 2 178

2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
THE A A GROUP LIMITED 04127100

In the
HCJ Liverpool Distnict Registry

[full name of court)

Court case number
2LV70717

IMe(a) JM Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, Hollins Mount,

Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL3 8DG

atlach a copy of *my { our proposals in respect of the admistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 21 September 2012

{b) 21 September 2012

J —
Signed %

JM Titley & A Poxon - Joint /Admirstrator(s)

Dated
21 September 2012

Leonard Curtis

Hoflins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire,

contact you If there 1s a query on the form The contact | B( G 8DG

information that you give will be wisble to searchers of the

public record

| 1o 0161767 1250

DX Number

I DX Exchange

-

1en you have completed and signed this form please send it o the Registrar of Companies at

™

22/09/2012 #2
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM217B 2503-10




LEONARD CURTIS

WA BUSINESS RESCUE & RCCOVERY

THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number. 04127100
Court Ref 2LV70717
The High Court of Justice, Liverpool District Registry

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

21 September 2012

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane,
Lancashire BLY 8DG
Tel 0161 767 1250  Fax 0161 767 1240

Ref K/1STRF/NTE52RI1040




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators” Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Admmistrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Exiension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Administrators from Liabiliy

12 Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Posttion as at 13 July 2012, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 13 July 2012 to 5 September 2012

D Summary of Jont Admirustrators’ Time Costs from 13 July 2012 to 5 September 2012

E Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Pohcy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Dishursements

F Form 2 20B - Notice of a Meeing of Creditors by Correspondence

G Form 2 25B — Notice of Conduct of Busingss by Correspondence

H Statement of Claim Form

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

TO:

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of A Poxon and myself as Joint Administrators (‘the Jomt Administrators”) of
The AA Group Limited (the Company”) on 13 July 2012 and now write to present our proposals {the
Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’)

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors in this nstance It 1s the Joint Administrators’
intention fo seek approval fo the Administrators' proposals and certam resolutions by correspondence,
as provided for by Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 {o the Act Form 2 258 is attached at Appendix H for
thus purpose This form should be completed and retumed to this office by no fater than 12 00 hours on
9 October 2042 with a completed statement of claim form (attached at Appendix 1) or your vote will be
disregarded, as will any forms returned after the closing date

The outcome of the voting will be reported to creditors in due course

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an mitial crediiors’ meeting must be made in wnting to this office using Form
2 21B (avallable on request) by 28 September 2012 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must
also be provided

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Admunistration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the The High Court of Justice, Liverpool
District Registry under Court reference 2LV70717

Dunng the peniod 1n which the Adminstraton Order Is in force, any act or function required or
authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office was changed from Priorswood Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire, WN8 9QB, to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BLY 8DG on 20 July 2012
The registered number is 04127100

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Priorswood Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire, YWWNB 9QB

The Company's diractors and secretary within three years of the date of Adminsstration are
'Name — V Fioie Date Appc—nnted— Dateﬁemgned
Kevin O'Keeffe Company secretary 06109/2007 -
Andrew Graham Hewitt Director 18/12/2000 -

Kevin O’ Keeffe
Michael John Shaw
Edward Broogkes

Director 18/12/2000
Director 01/01/2006 -
Director 18/12/2000 26/06/2009

26 The Company's authonsed share capital 1 1,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each The 1ssued share capital
comprises 1,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each, the shares being wholly owned by TAAG Steelwork Ltd

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

21 September 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registerad
charges

Amount Assets Charged
Chargeholder Date created  Description secured

£
Mc_orco Three Limited  06/09/2007 Rent Deposit Deed £18,750 Rent Deposit

The EC Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apphes to this Administration The proceedings are
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 1s based n the United Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The Company was incorporated on 18 December 2000 and commenced to trade mmediately

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Prorswood Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire, WN8 9QB The principal trading actwity of the Company was the design, fabncation and
erection of steel structures

Intizally, the Company expenenced strong growth and made significant profits as a resuit of pnncipally
dealing with a blue chip customer base and having a strong order book

Durng 2002, the Company commenced a number of new projects, including a large coritract within the
public sector providing fabncated steel for vanous schools and walk-in centres around the North West of
England This proved to be a regular source of work for many years, however, as a result of the well-
publicised secession in recent times, cut backs were made within the public sector and the contract was
cancelled n early 2012

A management buy out took place duning 2007 and all of the shares of the Company were transferred to
TAAG Steelwork Limsted

The Company was trading profitably up to and including the year ended 31 December 2009 However,
due to difficult trading conditions brought about by the recession, the Company made its first ever ioss in
the year ended 31 December 2010

Despite the recession, the Company continued fo attract new confracts dunng 2009/2010 including
Hiberman Football Club’s new east and south stand at therr stadium in Edinburgh, Scotland and vanous
contracts for the London 2012 Olympic sites

A number of attempts were made by the Directors of the Company to reduce the losses incured
through restructunng and vanous cost saving exercises

Whilst, the Company returned to profitability bnefly in 2011, the Company continued to accumulate
losses

The Directors sought advice from The Vinden Partnership (“TVP") on restructuring the Company
Several options were put forward by TVP and considered by the Company but the Directors concluded
that it was not possible to restructure the Company

Joint Adminestrators' Report and Proposals
21 Sepiember 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Adminsstration

3N

312

313

314

315

4

41

42

The Company was expenencing increasing pressure from its creditors and enforcement action was
considered imminent TVP recommended that the Directors of the Company met with representatives of
Leonard Curtis to seek professional insclvency advice

An assessment of the Company's financial posiiion was undestaken and it was clear that, in its current

form, the Company was insolvent by statutory definition in that it was unable fo pay its debts as and
when they fell due

On 6 July 2012, a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Admirustrator was given by the directors and filed n
The High Court of Justice, Liverpool District Registry on the same date

On 12 July 2012, a Notice of Appointment of an Admimistrator was given by the directors and filed in
The High Court of Justice, Liverpool Distnct Registry on 13 July 2012

My pariner, A Poxon and | are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of the joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the two years ending 31 December 2011 and the three months ending
31 March 2012 are summarised below

Unaudited Unaudited Audited
3 months ended Year ended Year ended
3110312012 311212011 31112/2010

£'000 £000 £'000

Turnover 2470 8,946 7,832
Gross Profit 310 1,883 1,683
Gross Profit % 12 60% 2100% 21 20%
Admiustrative expenses {455) (1,744) {2,046)
Qther operating income 6 100 114
Operating Profit/(Loss) (139) 239 (269)
Interest receivable - - 8
Interest payable and similar charges {(22) (56) "
Profit/(Loss) before ax {161} 183 (262)
Taxation - - 49
Profit/{Loss) for the year {161) 183 {213)
Dividends - {95) (307)
Retamned Profit{Loss) (161} 88 (520)

Please note that the figures for the 3 months ended 31 March 2012 do not take into account the losses
incurred relating to the non payment of amounts due under contracts

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




The A.A. Group Limited - In Administration

43 The balance sheets as at 31 December 2010, 2011 and 31 March 2012 are summansed below

Unaudited Unaudited Audited
31032012 3111212011 IM22010
£'000 £'000 £000
Fixed Assets
intangible Assets 136 140 154
Tangible Assets 108 115 127
244 255 281
Current Assets
Stocks 59 59 59
Debtors 2,260 2014 1,736
Cash 125 170 277
2,444 2,243 2,072
Crediiors Amounts Falling due wathin one year {2,341) {1,968) (1,728)
Net Current Assets/{Liabilities) 103 275 344
Total assets less current liabilities M7 530 625
Provisions for liabilities
Deferred taxation {14) (14) (14)
Government grants - - (7N
Loans 176 176
Hire Purchase {8) (10)
Net Assets 5 682 594
Represented by
Called up share capital 1 1 1
Profit and Loss account 500 681 593
Shareholders’ Funds 51 682 594

44 Please note that the figures for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the three months ended 31
March 2012 shown have not been audited and therefore no reliance can be placed on the accuracy of
the profit and loss account and balance sheet for these periods

45 Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to Jodge a statement of affairs as at 13 July 2012 which has to be filed with
the Regustrar of Companies Although the document has not yet been receved, | understand that it (s in
the course of preparation and will be submitted shortly In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with
a list of creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
10 be relevant and should be bome in mind when reading the figures

Jomt Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals

21 September 2012




The A.A. Group Limited - In Administration

46

47

48

49

Secured Creditor

Moorco holds secunty in the form of a rent deposit deed created on 6 September 2007 and registered
on 27 September 2007

It 15 understood that at the date of Administration, there was no liabiity outstanding to Moorco

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay As all of the staff were made redundant, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a
preferential claim of £56,400

Based on current information, it 1s fikely that there will be sufficient funds available to allow & distribution
to preferenbial crediors

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential clams will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appoinied
Liguidator 1n due course, should hquidation be the appropnate exit route from the administration
process It is anticipated that there wil be a dividend to unsecured non-preferential creditors in this
matter

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the peniod of Admisustration to date is enclosed at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
ADMINISTRATORS' TRADING / COMPLETION QF CONTRACTS

Upon appointment, the Administrators assessed the on-going contracts and took the decision to
complete a small number of contracts to assist in maximising reaisations

The Administrators assessed the staffing levels required to complete the three contracts that were
almost complete and retaned the required engineers In addition, the Administrators retained staff to
update and complete contract files and final accounts together with two accountsfadministration staff

The Administrators mcurred £3,903 488 of staff costs n the completion of the contracts and the final
accounts 1t Is anticipated that those disbursements will assist in the collection of the contractual debis

The Administrators made the remainder of the Company's warkforce redundant on 13 July 2012 with
the retained employees being made redundant when the contracts had been completed during the first
week of trading

Jomnt Administrators' Report and Proposals
21 September 2012



The A A Group Limited - in Administration

92

53

54

Cash at Bank

At the date of the Administrators appointment, the Company’s bank account was in credit in the sum of
£231,679 29 | can confirm that this amount has been receved in full into the Admunistrators’ account,
as detalled at Appendix C

Book Debts and Retentions

Our agent, The Vinden Partnership “TVP”, had been advising the Company prior fo the appointment of
the Administrators TVP's services were retained as they had background knowledge of the Company's
historic and current coniracts

Followng the appointment, TVP have uplifted all of the required documentation and finalised the
confractual paperwork where required Al debtors have been contacted and where appropriate
negotiations have been entered Into with regards to the novation of incomplete contracts in an effort to
maximise the future collections

The debtors and retentions have a totai book value of £743k It 1s not possible &t this stage to predict
the estimated level of future collections but TVP have indicated a best and worst cutcome of £300k and
£79k respecively and collections to date fotal £10k

Sale of Assets

Indspendent agents, Charles Taylor, conducted an assessment of the combined assets of the
Company, as summansed below

Plant & Machinery and Office Equipment

Charles Taylor advised that the plant & machinery and office equipment had a forced sale value of
£1%k An offer of £20k was received from TAAG Steelwork Limifed which was In excess of the
valuations provided by Charles Taylor and so they recommended that this offer should be accepted An
early sale of these assets assisted in minmising the on-going storage costs The agents have not yet
accounted for the sale proceeds

Stock and Work in Progress

The Company had raw steel and fabricated steel stock which formed part of three Incomplete contracts
{work in progress “WIP”)

A significant number of suppliers have claimed retention of fitle “ROT” over the stock following the
appomntment of the Administrators The ROT claims are still being finalised following which the
remaining stock will be sold by our agents

Motor Vehicles and Trailers
At the date of appointment of Administrators, a number of the traslers and vehicles were subject to third

party loans or could not be located These assets are currently being reclaimed by the Administrators’
agents and are subsequently bemng sold through auctien or via private treaty

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




The A.A Group Limited - In Adminsstration

25

61

62

63

64

65

71

72

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
DWF LLP Legal advice Time costs
Charles Taylor Asset valuation advice Time costs

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in
Appendix E

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the follawing
objectives

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, of (if this cannot be achieved),

()] achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n administration), or (if (a} and (b) cannot be
achieved),

{c) realising property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective 1s not capable of being achieved given the extent of histonic habilties

The second objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
lkely If the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration) in the opinion of the
Jomnt Admnistrators, this objective 1s likely to be achieved as there 1s a reasonable prospect of a
dividend being avatlable to unsecured creditors which would not have been the case If the Company
had been wound up without first being in admunistration

The third objective Is to realise property In order o make a distnbution to preferential creditors It is
anticipated that a distribution will be made to preferential creditors in due course and so this objective
will be achieved

The Admnstration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Admunistrators' Proposals for achieving the objective of Adrministration are atlached at
Appendix A

The Joint Administrators have considered the various options avallable to the Company Based on
information currently avalable, the Joint Administrators consider that realisations may be sufficient to
enable a dvidend to be paid to unsecured creditors In this situation, on completion of the
Administration, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Regstrar of Companies in order that
the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors” Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL")

Joint Administrators’ Report and Praposals
21 September 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

73

81

82

83

g2

The Proposals provide for the appointment of myself andfor A Poxon as (Joint) Ligwdator(s) Creditors
may nominate a different person to be Liguidator provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of the
Proposals and before they are approved

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of their appomtment

In certain circumstances it may be necessary fo extend the Admimstrators' term of office In the

circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding six months wath the
consent of

» each preferential creditor of the Company, and
« unsecured creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company's unsecured debts,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond fo an invitation to give of withheld

consent

Creditors will be contacted 1n due course should an extension be requrred

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-a¢minustration costs are defined as

e Fees charged, and
« Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or ancther person qualfied to act as an Insolvency practitioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so} “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the penod prior to
thelr appointment are summansed below

Totatamount  Amount Amount

Charged by Services provided charged Paid Unpaid
£ £ £
Pre-appomtment advice and assessment of the A
Leonard Curbis finanial position 15,289 00 15,283 00
The Vinden Partnership Valualion and assessment of debtor ledger/current 14,050 50 N 14,050 50
contracts
DWF LLP Appointment documentation 7,54500 - 7,545 00

Joint Admmsstrators' Report ang Proposals
21 Seplember 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

93

94

95

96

10

101

102

Work undertaken by Leonard Curlis

In the period prior to the Admimistration, Leonard Curtis provided msolvency advice o the Company and
carried out an assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the approphiate tnsolvency
procedure for the Company

Subsequently it was advised that Administration was the most suitable form of insolvency and the Jont
Administrators assisted with formulating an Administration strategy.
The formulation of the Administration strategy included, but was not imited to

» Discussions with the Company/ TVP relating to the debtor receipts prior to administration
which has resulied in the cash at bank postion,

« Liaising with the independent agent with respect to an asset valuation,
»  Assessing the justification for the completion of contracts immediately following appointment,
« Liaising with DWF regarding the drafting of the appointment documenits

Work undertaken by The Vinden Partnership

independent agents, The Vinden Parinership {“TVP"), have assisted the Joint Administrators in relation
to the on going contracts and the collection of the debtor ledger as follows

Assisting in the negotiations with debtors to secure collection prior to the administration,
Conductmg an assessment of the debtor ledger to predict the Iikely recoveries,

Pursuing debtors to ensure payments are made as soon as possible,

Liaising with debtors to prevent any bad debts occurnng and ensure maximurn recovery of the
monses due and,

o Liaising with various contractors to ensure that the contracts were completed and payment was
received

Work undertaken by DWF

Foliowing the decision to place the Company into Adminsstration, further costs were incurred by DWF in
dealing with the formalities associated with placing the Company into Administration

The payment of unpaid pre-Admimistration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration 1s
subject to the approval of the approprate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators' Proposals In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the
preferential and unsecured creditors to this resolution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there 15 Iittle prospect of a dividend being avaitable for unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
are required to agree the basis of their remuneration with the secured and preferential creditors

The remuneration of the Jont Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference fo the ttme spent In this case
the Joint Administrators are requesting agreement to the latter

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
Z1 Ssptember 2012



The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

103  Enclosed at Appendix D 15 a summary of the Jomt Administrators’ time costs to date The summary
shows that time costs of £88,494 50 have been ncurred which represents 302 7 at a rate of £292 35
per hour Further detals of my fim's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix £
Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors' Gude to Admimistrators’ Fees” which may be
downloaded from hitp /iwww leonardcurtis co ukfindex php/downloads/creditors-guides  For  the
purposes of this report, the relevant guide 1s “Admitustration Guide — company entering administration
on or after 6 April 2010 ~ other offices” If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please
contact Tom Bond of this office on 0161 767 1250

104  The Joint Administrators afso require approval in respect of the basts upon which they recharge interna
dishursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of their recharge 1s also cetailed in Appendix E Specific expenditure refating
to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement’ Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise fems such as case
advertising and travel costs Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as pninting, room hire and storage of company records

105  Summansed below are Category 1 and 2 disbursements incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 disbursements

Total amount ;\mount i Amount ;tlii io

Charged by Services provided paid by LC ;fg::lv:;zg b?rroemcc::\;esr:d

l Lecnard PurtlS [Stfaﬁ_Wag_es N I ) 2,973 46 l - [ ) 2_,97_3 48

' AUA Insolvency Rl_sk_Serwces ‘ Bordereau Enslfra_n_ce . | ] 2_60 00 I - ’ 260 00_
l Courts Adverlising | Case_ Adverlising 1 76 50 r - r 7650
| Auctus Linited [ staft wages [ 90000 | - 0000
Category 2 disbursements

Total amount reAc:::S::: d Amount still o be

Charged by Services provided | pad ::Jy LC p rom{case recovered{from case

Leonard Curhs Staff [Mlleage @45p/ mile [7 ) 458 91‘ {

45891 ,

106  The outcome of the voting on remuneration wilt be communicated to creditors in due course

1" ANTICIPATED QUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

111 it s considered hkely that there will be a retum to the Company's unsecured creditors 1n this instance
although the extent of any retum 1s dependent upon asset realisations and the discharge of the costs
assoctated with the Admunistration

112  As soon as all outstanding matters 1n the Administration have been attended to 1t 15 anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Admirstrators’ Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




The A A, Group Limited - In Administration

113

114

12
121

122

123

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the
appointment of the Administrators will automatically cease

It is for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from liability in respect of any action
of ours during the Administration and Form 2 25B at Appendix H contains a resolution that we be
discharged from liabiity immediately upon our appomntment ceasing to have effect

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSICN

It 1s important that you give careful attention to this report and 1ts Appendices

As we are seeking approval to the Administrators' proposals and certain resolutions by correspondence,
in order for your vote to count you should complete and retum Form 2 258 (attached at Appendix H) by
the deadline of 9 October 2012 or your vote will be disregarded, as will any forms returned after the
closing date All forms should be accompanied by a statement of claim A claim form has been attached

at Appendix | for your use

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting In due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Thomas Fox at my office, in
writing Electronic communications should also include a ful postal address

for and an behalf of
THE A A GROUP LIMITED

/'
s
JMTITLEY
Joint Administrator

Licensed  the UK by institute of Chariered Accountants i England and Wales

The affairs, business and propesty of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators, who act as agents of the Company wdhout personal

liability

Jont Administrators' Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

it1s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purpases of the
Admirustration

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view 1o
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement In relation to
the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company wili move automatically nto Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation It 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Jont) Liqudator(s) of
the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act requied of authonsed to be
done by the Jomt Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

Alternatively, If appropniate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Scheduie B1
fo the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors within the Administration

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Adminisiration have been completed, the Jont Administrators file a Notice with
the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Jount Adminsstrators mvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that they or the Company
may have aganst any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory hquidation i circumstances where assets are siill to
be realised or nvestigations concluded yet there will be no refurn to unsecured creditors In these
crcumstances 1t 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appotnted (Joint) Liguidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or etther of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contaned in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Adminisiration

Joint Adminisirators' Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 13 JULY 2012

Notes Bookvalue in Administration

£'000 £'000
Assets not specifically pledged
Book Debis & Retentions 1 743 150
Cash at Bank 2 231 23
Plant & Machinery and Cffice Equipment 3 52 20
Stock and Work in Pregress 3 59 18
Motor Vehicles 3 47 16
Goodwll 4 155 -
{.easehold Improvements 5 5 -
Assets Avallable to Creditors before costs 1,282 435
Preferential credifors
Employee Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay Liability 6 (57) (57}
Available for unsecured ¢creditors 1,235 378
Unsecured creditors
H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NI 7 {140) {140}
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 7 (316) (316)
Unsecured employee claims 6 (576) (576)
Trade and expense creditors 8 (1,112) (1.112)
Total value of unsecured creditors (2,144) {2,144)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors (909) (1,766)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION
All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained

upon administration by ndependent valuers it should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs
and expenses of the admimstration

1 Book Debts and Retentions

At the date of Administration, the gross value of the outstanding ledger was £743k The Vinden
Partnership have assisted the Joint Administrators in collecting the outstanding book debts and to date,
collections tolal of £10k

2 Cash at Bank

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company's bank accounts were in credit by an
aggregate amount of £231,67929 | can confirm that this has now been received in full info the
Administrators' account, as detalled at Appendix C

3 Plant & machinery, office furmiture & equipment and iT
The plant & machinery, office furniture & equipment and IT had a forced sale value of £12k These
assets were sold by privale treaty to TAAG Steelwork Limited for £20k which was in excess of the
valuation and therefore accepted An early sale of these assets assisted In minimising the on-going
storage charges The agents have not yet accounted for the sale proceeds

3 Stock and Work in Progress

The Company had raw steel and fabricated steel stock which formed part of three incomplete contracts
{work 1n progress “WIP")

Our agent, Charles Taylor, conducted an assessment of the current stock and work 1n progress A
significant number of suppliers have clamed retention of title “ROT" over the stock following the
appointment of the Administrators The ROT claims are stil being finalised following which the
remaining stock will be sold by our agents which Is estmated to have a value of c£18k

3 Motor Vehicles

These assets will shorfly be sold through auction or via private treaty and our agent, Charles Taylor, has
estimated a sale in the sum of £16k based upon thetr vatuations

4 Goodwill

The goodwill had a book value of £155k in the last set of accounts, however, due to the cessation of
trade and termination of contracts the goodwill has no realisable value

5 Leasehold improvements

Leasehold mprovements had a book value of £5k in the last set of accounts, however, due to the
cessation of trade they have no realisable value

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

6. Preferential creditors
With effect from 15 September 2003, preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to HM
Revenue & Customs Such debts now rank alongside other unsecured creditors’ claims The only
categores of claim that have preferential status are those in respect of employees” arrears of pay and
accrued holidays
All of the employees were made redundant and the resulting preferential claim 1s anbicipated at £56,400

A non-preferential claim i respect of contractual nofice and redundancy pay from the employees I1s
antcipated at £576,260

7. HM Revenue & Customs
The Crown habilties relate to arears of VAT, PAYE and National Insurance contnbutions
8 Trade and Expense Creditors

The unsecured creditor balances have been extracted from the Company records and should not be
regarded as agreed amounts

No provision has been made In respect of the costs and expenses of the Administration

Joini Administrators’ Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




Z10z Jequaldag |2
slescdold pue Loday SIOIBNSILILDY Juior

00 £VE'91 355 9HD
B0 16812 XNZ 8170
00 Sy Qs} oS
L 1GY D0 ENM
62649 1Ag £9M
1AL rSZ INH
09 €6 a0 orw
1992 938 GNM
00 008"t DX0 9NM
0o 8y AT ZNM
B eEL's a0} L4d
00 80t 438 BNM
Y612 MHS 651
ZL6L1'g H3G ¥4M
00 08Y'2L ldv 0
000022 VG 98av
BL6EL dve LMD
00 $6¢ 06 510
00 828 Nl 1IN
11 6l¥'6) HNE 821
sujeye

10 Juaiaes Jad

{penunuoa) g XigN3ddY

BlIysEoUE]

sauey

IIPH

uebip

uebipy

ueBip
BIIYSEIET
S[EPSISBRS
pUE[BASID)
PrRiEEM

feiopn
anysayn
anysesue]
[ELER
1sayauen

auysiund
8(epyooy

Spady

uebim Ju
FHIHSIHD

1oanS ASURAEM
Jajsalouep
uopaqwad
UYSIpUEIS

Call]

fapoyn

3 [euisnpu) AsjLEIS
yBnoiogsalppiy
AngloH

ucibuipeq

1jong

amaln

auk lspun UoYsy
18anS H00g £

Red pioyel |

4

peoy preyeg
UORNOIS

pueloH dn
uolButLe

2000 peaq
uopsuly

183 pU| pealaaluen
sue Aejpeig
ABpA Wed LOSQog
152 pu| DRUYEH
8aelg Aqpes
ucliy 1al0y
ucnaunf AngioH
peOY LoLoW
anong Jo Iy
BAL(] DIBLLISPA
A9|ssop

Buippng PIZEQ
Hnan 219070

NOILISOd TVIONVNI4 QILVINILST JH1 ¥O4 1817 SHOLIAIYD
NOILISOd TYIONYNI4 Q3LVINILST / SHIVA4Y 40 INSWILYLS 031VINILST JHL ¥0d 1817 SHOLIA34)

peoy J&iseyd Lok
anuan ebejel] syl
pECY ULe A3|en
peay JnswiQ gyl
giixedOd
1exg0d

auen 1id 120D ¢ Juf
BSNoURIEM, BYL
lleH Aatpesg

SXJOM JoIs[eoxg
19245 UEON
Buipiing ubingman
LuE 4 SYUBE Loy
aue abod JL
9SNOH USUOW
UopL

2]29) LUNIUUB|IW Z
Pecy JRINYBPRIN QL
gZaung

asncy eebiybug

§80.ppY

pI S9URID SElWoY] uAg

o1 sanddng pu ddeg

Aiddng jeuonon)suDD QSY
310G BJIOW [EL133]T oIny
Pit 00 AiIH Jueld pesjysy

P ooy

P Buize|s eeld oV

£Y Suauodwos) Jamod xeqy
pr7 8y auern ybncosury

pr 00 8815 aAnewsily

pr1 sanddng Guipjap, uolbupy
oI swaishs 1y Oy

prj Sunjnsuon Lolly

PI] SRIMONS 19835 W3 ¥

PI7 (1583 YLON) WY

oI Buieleg |2a1s eqly

Jld SPNPOI Iy

SS0IAIAG [ONU0Y) 158 JBqY
47171 BunySnelq ginonss soy
P17 Sa)jQId SUUBLLNIL UNSIY

swey

uoieASIUILPY U] - papwi dnols vy 8yL




z10z Jsquiaidag |z
sjesodod pue podey SIclensSILIWpY op

J93UIS USpIAIUa |,
pecy fajbue
uebipy

UMOIMN
oauAwiuern
UoX()

kaung

yed ofueln
yodo0)S

SpaH
a)epsIBLLBYS
LN
SuB|BH IS
uojsalg

lH A8(png

WiBd $5017) UDIS

Gueisnque)

psiawiRXS JN 'WoLE
soue

SpUE|PIN 1S9M
LOpLOT

pEOY DUOISPRID

jealls usang yy

asnoyunog PO ayL

aJjua7) sng tued 85N0H MEN
abpug Asddy

ybnosowsiad

153 U] 2ipydon

§5855017) 1N+

Anqueg

uophosy

anlQ Asueayn

aA019) PZEH

uapusdieq

oquild 159M

peoY UoNElS |

153 pu| g Uojssia]
NG UOYEM

aueT siybisH Bpng

fepp 081) ma 4 'asnoH MOLED
Wed Walnsaau] buejsnques
uinols

uopua

aue edg

ajEpEIBWANG

Aajgsan

JSISURLISap

SYION JOMOIABI

P piojusd

Fun

2I0}5 UEBE 841

QuUE SSNOH |INYS S
BAL( JOUEW

YO SEINQT
sabepen jeven g
peoy juowneag
aueT yied g9

afue) Alsjes
anuaAy 88l ] youd Z§
1eans Yo 98

pecy 320pped
UOISIAK] 1S9 UHON
2nn

a0E|d PlAyWe) LN
asnoH Heeg

SRUA7) UDNEIO)Y juswided
aoe|d [Iusaphid L1}
2892 *eg Cd

peoy si0|poueyy 0L
Wed sng puefioH § 1N
Wed fensay opl
aue Joyouy

HROD) lBYSIYM

PiT UOSUINDI] 3 POOMISES
w07 JualIsey

suoinog swwholdws

p1| abueyox3 o

uodig

8JiH Nev3

salem P (8815 Dapha

SBIMEQ UIASY

pi siusuodwon g saueld Bewsq
palir § AdS SulLag

PYT lBUCHRLLEILY SBSIGLICT
PMisSLOD

pi ssesuibug LOS|IpM SBpBYD
pi7 denspiory

PIT S10084 [20109(3 AN
1eQ00

stueaugm uojyBnoig

P11 $83AIDS (8913 auleg

pr1 Buijpuy ppomopeg

P17 SjB19W SWINqyIEig

paYLU Bl BUBID SUIMPEG
[aunes Aajes ysnug

saainss buusauibug g Gusag
puejog 3

P17 Slapuag uondag meystuzg

P vsod

uonENSIuIWpY U} - paywury dnois) v v 8yl



Z10z loquaidas |z
sjesodold pue yodsy S10lensILIpY uIor

SpUBIPI 1580

anysaus

plaLSAIoR

Aapoyn

anysenle]
UOJUBLLION
aNyseaus

Loisald

a[epslaws
JuBl} L0 3Y0IS
yBnoosing
Is|sayouep
Kansoooy

uoliog
1580137
UCPUIMG

apif4 2l uoynod
Angpio
BIYSYIOA 15BM
1a)s8ysuep
PIOJSUIM
allyseaueT]
18158UIUEW
anuaAy suasnp 4o
SOUET

SSUPIM
BIYSEOLET
uolng
J9)sBUSUBH
slepsEWPEYS
ucdosng pRLAYEM
YINSULD
WLy

feJon

SpUBIGIYIS) 1583
ydjnopig

aue Aeqqy

pRCY UOpUBIRD
peoy URW ¥9k
pEOY SUIWS
hgsieay
uuomytiy
3NUBAY (;Bmadzlg
19941S YIMLUCIE 1AM EZL
picjefise)

$ed proyelt

183 pu] PIOJSUIM,
2[epsiawg
PeOY 00WINOS
pecy ajtEn g iun
alepsaways
peoy YieaH S|
djepsiewg
aue siagme(
UGInH 3N
oquitd 1S9

%I BISUSIEA
uobny

18215 Asyig
anpong

soeld Aayuadid) /7
peoy [Ejsunt

guun

aSNOH LOpUaRl)
asnoy a1Iysays

W $52UISNY BPISIBIEM
abuersy syt

153 pu| YHoMR2EI
1y

pr] suonges

153 pu| pEOY PaoMIIE)
pEOY HEUAA PIOgel] L
no4 pEoy

DEOY WeYIM G2
aSNOH JOOWLINOG
ISNOH JSISEJUET

PEOY OOWid

aiels3 Guipes) pog
aue ADues 98

1L 9SN0H 8l I
peoy pieiubiH

aoe|d Buiid ¥ 1un
Rep o5 ¢

peayy 1se3 22
syoMuLg IO 4L
smopealy Buusdsium 43

Buusauibuz odf

5301015 [BIBW SV

pi saibojouyos } Buiseyung Y|
Pl SWRISAS §S8UISNE WICU]
YdH

P Lodsuel] SIpuIH YBlY
BOUBINSU| [BUOREWIAIY DOH
$5300V UoBOY-1H

P Yosjwa(] siajsewa|oy
jeimonng dnausy As|peH
Syan i 304 jssaH

N {g9) IH

p17 ubisag uoseleH
Jweo My L

P SiayoIg oUeINSU| SIID)
17 setddng ubisag aderd
P yoemeld

pr uog % sayfing yueld
afejney 1yBi7 Jatsod

pi vodsues) spke

pI] SI8UBISES UMW

P SI3UBISE YOBNSES
UOISIAIQ] B2IASS Y] MM daoiy
pi salkl Awoucog

pr iuswabeue 1sog Aiau3

o1 Buipelaq [BINDNNG Suam3

UORBASILILPY U] - papwr dnols ¥y YL



—p————

710z Joquaides 12
s|esodoid pue poday siolensiuwpy Juiop

BUIYSHIOA YHON
anysiqag
SJUBYUON

alSYIOA YINoS

uoisald

JgjssLouep

pug|fon

Juay piojeq
ucjsalg

apoog

soueT

SONV

apishasap

BJYSEIUET ojepuassoy
uameq
anysdons
ainjseauey

yHoMRIN

Neay1

fagjaig
yBnologBum@m
SpUBipIW 1S3
pialsys
uebm IN
X8
abpubuoq
weybuumg
usia[Ppi

Aepp uounjusny
Yed S[EMUDY
afipug Jagueg
peoy wabay p2
alepsIBlLBYS

uebip

SUBAH 13
BIYSHOA Yloy
lEjsualey
UAMUB(] JOMOT]
puoys L

uebim

YB ¢ {BNUAD)
UDIBLLIEAA
LoNeq

peoy Aqusy
yinog wue yeq
Aingpio

aauQ edamn3g
pueliondny
uopliseq

183 puj suer] Aeyg
JUSICD

nuaelg

Wad sng puejian
piEA3IN0E Joyduy
auad JWWNG UO B
62 08 Od
oquid 1se3
ayojcbuiseg
Usipuels

uopuot
uosaIoY

uolen

auE" aWoH
pecy youe:g

bg pieusseH
D0OMSIES)

HNOJ) DUBIPIN G|

2901 %0804

2)e)s3 pu| uoleq

YIed ssauIsng Aqlaig
85030 AQueq ¥1-01
peoy {jampecid

Yi24 sng sjeodays p un
PROY 8A0ISy

pecy Aer sajip

Qs n

PeOY UONEIS

anuany Aapuag

#a N

| a3eyd abpug

pecy sYeQ meq
asnoy uojbue

8oe[d 10adsold ()
7119 X08 Od

a121s3 lieH Asipeig egl-/L
F0E|d 19914 O}

maug '

wngisys

DO BINNF

8SNOH Y00Ig MBYSI00S
dejsaHy

PEOY fiywiou] O

SULIOJR|d SpMLONEN
UNCo0Y JSIBA

P17 SISPI0WO0IS 8gn ] [eudhEN
P BunyBreiz Sy W

0osIW

Py S1onpaid Suiping 2asiaw
ordysund NSW

pi saiddng Buueay 09 W
ENGUN BOILCY

pr] slaugjsed pu| sjeputle
p1MiN epinbn iy

Pr7 adsoy % sewo] ansImuT
N leag Busyn

dnousy ayinoy,g Buen

4v0Q auyseaue

P ssauBu3 sauop ¥ spior
P aydesbordey yoorqui
Pr dnosg saanag wbiung
P SS800Y ABpagLLIN

PYI NN Aemia

P17 Aunoag wopbury

pi uedsSuiy

PrisEeIs )

i UOKNGLISI] UCSMET ULOP
o8] uonsgiolg ebpg aies
Syoru | 3o uwnyy

UOIERSIUILPY U - paji] dnolg) vy ayj,




Z10z Jaquaidag 1z

5[es0dold pu poddy SIojBLSIIIWPY Jof

Jajsslnuep JaesIS)
pRIpaIsauD

SOUET

apisAasion

Aqleq

53U

uojsald

souen
uiBuiybum

moBse[

SUEH IS
Aapoyn
SEpSIBWNG
UOIMJIOK,

Hed Jamo |
SMOIIAA 3 UOIMBN
SEpSIALBYS
192115 uonerodion
uoiBules
apishasiol
Buipeay

ucjjog

pecy adioypiog
aepseWEYg
[ELp WINDS
Spag

peoy [eipeyie] {
apishasiapy
uojsald

a0 §| UOIEM
apiskagiop
SOUET

SoUET
JEpSIOWBYS
peoy ed ASSOW

pecy aiebpiet 08l
yed Agjpiaus
SPOOA B BININM
OqUId 153M,

yed sng ucbeled
peoy Bur

Stied 8yl 9l
oguUid 158M

ASNOH Ujeour)
pno) Buuue |
pesyuayg

#eY HOUNYS
18ag AN

BSNOH JPH pue|moy
spualqiio 1883
Hod 8i8Wwsa||3
18[Suny

siaquey) Bury
aljoog

abpug lagleq
gle [suueH £8
jocdiaan

RYSULQ)

wngydeg

892]d pollus

153 Buipes) yBnoosuiy

SAIOM HBUPIRIYS
Aep molioH ydiag 62
aso[) udn ¥}

808|d Jancd

apng uoiBunpy ayL
H00IRQ BYL

ASNOH asey)

aoe|d fajod
SIGNSE] 8y

FALYY

Aenp veoyie)

WE JoURp § IUN
9SN0H aMD

aljuen Buissasold Juawie
ase|d feyuaaig of
13 pu| pecy YHON
182115 BIUIRIES | HUM)
1004 pucass

153 puj abpug sI3|py GE NUN
lgals anid
SPUB(POOAN

1eansg sadwinr ZL
Jeans ybnoasing 17
Jaug 95100

01 BN

LN

Q17 uoseien 3 depreg

pr SUOINIDS {8215 SUBAH 1S
pi sABAING 1215

pI Siuawieal] [E1BWN USIPURLS
UONSMUISUGY S1BYI0IE MOIPIS
pI Sunfaeq [ejap [enjonds
17 §90IAI25 JassY Apesds
(Aizuieig) 12N YSIPURIS
jouncy useH IS

sreauiBug g Buplap, wnipadg
P SiBa35 YIS Heqoy

PIT YN B9y

P uouat WSH

pe1sy ey eioy

S[2I0JBWWO BNY

pry Buizieaies) usijoy

pi suoneauged Od

pin Buieyaq pegoid

|codigar) Yakid

pIT dnoIs ¥vd

uebiop 094

sao1aS M1seM 3 BUIRADaY 1BURld
£11S 3 M saddog

Syan] Y Jaiwasg
Buuesuibug 14d

DI any daig aup

uonedsIuIWpY U] - pajiwii dnoigy vy aul




Z10z ;Bqwsides |Z
$j2s0dol4 pue Hoday SIOIRNSIUIUPY WIor

0 £00'002°2

00 092945
00 00t'95
£8 £05'6E+
68 880'91E
00

Bl 62

00 ¥3£'72
viyieT
0t v¥

06 G4€'2
2958€'t
L7 €99

66 82

o ¥¥2e
61 182

G/ 97518z
26559+

fe3ol
o0B9ld
o089l
ust ors
35S EINB
MrLSLLD
195 GYM
40Z 621
20T S8HO
NAY €37
D06 GNM
28E 1257
Y¥3I6 2110
HdB 021
regld
Hre oy
HNE 82I
X716 BNM

PIBAISIYD
X388NS 1S3

SUBEH 1S
saLe

anysjuij4

SONY

s9UeT

apiskasiop ajtoog

soue
osaydUep

SOUE]

weyBuluug
weybunng
PEOY WRURIEW
Buiyuom
32000 IN

Aepp SuUBAINg
HINSLLD
apisoag

uebig

RUUSYIOA JSAM
BlEpyI0Y

153 pu asouaselg
uojiog

RISULQ

yied plogel |
S[EpSiaWaNg

‘syasse Auedwon 1aA0 K)1noas Jo U0y AUB ploY SAOGE 343 JO SUCN "3jON

peoy ojbeH ga-£8
peoy AaibeH 68-€8
3SNoH wepien
peoy uoibuleg
IH uepph]

}ied sng As|prays
1ealg Aglag ¢85
yonfpuesg
1g)se0t]

PRCYH MINSULC 108
kemo

153 put peoy Aapiong
peoy sujaris
uojeaH

153 py| ybnoosing
UnoD BIGED
Joowbg

aenbg gy (painaasupn) salO siualied Aauepunpay

aJenbg jeqed

2010 [BDIUYSB 1 18]
asnoH abpug usibuwing
leuiwsa) wyai4 eyl
unog ydipa s

UQISIAIQ 32UBUl]
BNUBAY WEIIM SULg
62X80d

Reign sibstues plo 8yl
pedy spaa

gen

£1 %7 21 shun

peoy Pi0 AopouD ¥SZ9
peoy Aajbuen € pun
asnoy ajebiybug
glebaioy £

{lenuasaaid) 0u0 siuswied Aouepunpay

{3Avd) swojsng *p anuanay WH
{LyA) swoisny) g 8nusssy WH
PO YN ¥SNH

P S80IAIDG 8Yelg pioYel|
[IDURGT) DUSI] SIUET ISBM
pryJeisgEm Y

pyy 10enQ Burita

pI s108l0ld 1981g uek]

o sjend ajeL

i uoioalold eli4 1able |

pri seyddng Bupp €10}
pryansyos )

P11 (MN) SN2IpAH xeu)

P17 [8415 SUUBWIRY| URSnY

$80aS a1 J8500) §

UOIENSIUNWPY U} - pajii] dnolo v v 3yl



The A A Group Limited - In Administration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM

13 JULY 2012 TO 5 SEPTEMBER 2012

RECEIPTS
Balance at Bank
Debtar Realisations

Statement of Affairs

Received to date

PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

£ £
23167929 231,679 29
150,000 00 10,046 52
384,67929 24172581
241,725814

APPENDIX C

Joint Admirsstrators” Report and Proposals

21 September 2012

hr et At U AEm e e



ZLOZ Sequaldss 1z
5ES0d01d U Hodey SI0IBASILILIPY Julop

sojnuIW g aie Sun |y

¢ 262 gosel 00582 0058e 00 52¥ (3} o1y Apunoy sbesaay

05 ¥BP'e8  E0'E 0G/SP'SL  Shi'L 00 1pb9 922 00 1Z¥'9E  9¥B oosiL'0e 0y [ejo}
00 el 00 785 44 00 ¥65 by - - - - - - SjuaWNOOp o uoeledald
€016 00G5t'6L  9I5 05 2% 5¢ - . 05250'%F  SOE 00 DE6'y 9l uonen|ese ssodind g ABajeng
0D seL 00 18 9 gh:] 9 - - - - - - suonebisanu]
goole 008529 8tz 052104 72 - - 05 SBL'E €8 000662 09 sBuy spasg swiutoddy jsod
75192 05 068°% 181 05 66zt £6 00 682 ot 06 ZLL'Z 5§ 05 Z€Z'} 62 wawjuioddy
£Z /8l 05 056°¢ 1 05 GEE'C gLl - - - - 00GL9'L ge uonessSIuIWPY (eJausg
50 202 00/8L°0L  ¢BY 0G $56'7 198 - - 00024 0Z 05 29%'y ot Buipest
12692 0G66E°ZL  BSh 00 £0t'Z 8.1 06 8/8C Ll 05 505°S £yl 052L5') £ SageI
€L EVE 009££'92  OE8 00 ¥¥6'1 4z 05 6¥0'E 101 000820F 082 05296'CF  GOE sjossy
00682 00822 B - - 00 822 8 - - - - asueInsu}
00162 00652} 05 00 S0¥ 0e - - - - 00 058 02 malney g loynmerg

3 3 3 3 3 3
a1y ApnoH 1509 SN 1500 sHun 1500 SUUN 1509 s)un 1509 sjuun
abelany 1ejel ¥ J0jBASIUILPY Z laBeuey Jafieue|y Joiueg Joppang

Z10Z ¥3EWILd3S S OL ZLOZ ATNC €1 WOM4 SLSOD FNIL SHOLYHLSININGY LNIOT 40 AYVINIWNS

a XIONAddVY

UOREJSILILIPY L - pajw dnolo vy syl




The A.A. Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE QUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information refating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to crediiors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objechve and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvernent from the outset Other
members of staff wil be assigned on the basis of expenence and speciiic skilis to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despalching, 1s nof charged

Where tt has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a crediors' commitee or credilors generally, that the office holders'
remuneration will be caloulated by reference to the time properly given by the office helders and their staff in attending to maiters ansing In
the appomntment, then such remuneration will be calclated in units of 8 minuies at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptional complexsty or nsk, the nsolvency practioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropriate body of creditors that
their remuneration on such ime shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With eifect from 1 January 2042 the following hourly charge oui rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Custis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 425 531
Senicr Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Admyumsirator 1 2% 287
Admimstrator 2 210 262
Admmistrator 3 190 237
Admunistrator 4 135 168
Support ¢ 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended 10 be sub-contracted out that could ctheswise be camed oul by the office
holders or therr staff will be provided i any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Delails of any professional adwvisor(s) used will be given in reports o creditors Unless otherwise ndicated the fee arangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regutar basis, logether with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors sncluding, but not restricted to, their expertise n a particutar field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 4 disburserments These are costs where there 1s specific expendiure directly referable both to the appaintment 1n
question and a payment to an independent turd party These may include, for example, advertising, room hie, slorage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs retmbursed to the office holder or his or her stafi Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without pnor approval

b} Category 2 disbursements These ave costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment {0 an
ndependent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appeiniment on a proper and
reasonable basss, for example, business miteage n the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the iollowing items of
expenditure are recharged on 1his basis and are believed to be n line with the cost of external provision

Intemal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, elephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Siorage of office files (6 years) £86 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
24 September 2012




The A.A. Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F

FORM 2.20B - NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
21 September 2012




Rule 2 35

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

Form 2 208
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
THE AA GROUP LIMITED 04127100
In the Court case number
HCJ Liverpool Disinct Registry IR a
[full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curts
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLY 8DG

that, under paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
business of an inihal Creditors' Meeting of (5)  THE A A GROUP LIMITED,

Hollins Mount Holiins Lane Bury Lancashire BLS 8DG

will be conducted by correspondence

The resoluhons to be considered include resolutons specfying the bases upon which the Administrators'
remuneration and disbursements are to be calculated, requesting that unpaid pre-admimstration costs may be paid as
an expense of the Administration, and specifying the date upon which the Administrators are discharged from liability

in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators

The closing date for receipt of Forms 2258 by the Joint Administrators 1s 9 Oclober 2012 The farm must be
accompanied by a statement of claim, if one has not already been lodged, and sent to the Joint Administrators’ office

Any creditor who has not received Form 2 25B can obtain one from the Jont Administraiors’ office

—

M

Signed

J M Titley - Jont/ Administrator(s)

21 September 2012
Dated

*Delete a5 applicable capy of the *proposals  revised propesals 1s attached

ADM220B2 05-05-10



The A A Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIXG

FORM 2 25B - NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Jont Administrators’ Reperi and Proposals
21 September 2012




(d)

(@

{b)

Rule 2 48

Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator{s)

Insert full name and

address of registered
office of the company

(c}

Insert number of

resolutions enclosed

Insert address to which
form 1s to be delivered

(e)

Insert closing date

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
THE A A GROUP LIMITED 04127100
In the Court case number
HCJ Liverpool District Registry 2LVIOT17

[full name of cour]

Nofice 1s hereby given by (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

to the creditors of (b) THE A A GROUP LIMITED, Holiins Mount, Hollins Lane,

Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are {c) Five

resotuttons for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against each resolution

This form must be received at (d) Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashiré BL9 8DG

by 12 00 hours on (g) 9 QOclober 2012 n order 1o be counted It must be accompanied by
details In wrting of your claim Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution 1
That the Joint Admmistrators’ proposals be approved | am *in Favour / Against

Resolution 2

Under Rule 2106 of the Insclvency (Amendment} Rules 2010 and in the absence of a Creditors’ Commiltee, the
remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing from the Administration, and the Joint Adminisirators be authonzed to draw remuneration as and when funds

are avatlable on account of their ime costs | am *in Favour | Against
Resolution 3
That unpaid pre-administration costs may be paid as an expense of the Admimistration | am *in Favour/ Against
Resolution 4
For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detaled on the attached guide to fees | am *in Favour [ Against
Resolution §

That the Jomnt Administrators be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(2){b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 immediately upon their appomntment ceasing to have effect
| am *in Favour [ Against

If you require any further details or clarfication prior to returning your votes, please contact me / us at the address above

- TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING
Signed Tw FORM
JM 1 Name of creditor
Joint / Adminustrator(s)
Signature

Date 21 September 2012
Capacity
(|f signing on hehalf ¢f creditor, state capacity eg director / secretary)

ADMM225B 0505 10




The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order. 13 July 2012

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Gross amount of claim’
(1e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated:

{eg mvoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
incurred

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the secunty and the date it
was given

Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf.

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

Position with or relation to creditor

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
21 Seplember 2012



